

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

NO: SJC-12382

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

v

RAYMOND CONCEPCION

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF SUFFOLK COUNTY

BRIEF OF JUVENILE LAW CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT RAYMOND CONCEPCION AND REVERSAL

Katherine E. Burdick, 675736
Juvenile Law Center
1800 JFK Blvd., Ste. 1900B
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 625-0551
kburdick@jlc.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 25, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	9
DECLARATION PURSUANT TO MASS. R. APP. P. 17(C)(5)	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. A MANDATORY STATUTORY SCHEME THAT PROVIDES NO OPPORTUNITY FOR INDIVIDUALIZED CONSIDERATION CONTRAVENES THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT’S JUVENILE JURISPRUDENCE.....	11
A. The United States Supreme Court Has Repeatedly Held That Children Are Different Than Adults In Constitutionally Relevant Ways	11
B. United States Supreme Court Precedent Requires Consideration Of Individualized Characteristics Of Youth In The Criminal System.....	14
C. A Mandatory Statutory Scheme Runs Counter To The Procedural Fairness Emblematic Of The Juvenile Court System	15
II. THE MASSACHUSETTS MANDATORY TRANSFER STATUTE FAILS TO ACCOUNT FOR THE UNIQUE CHARACTERISTICS OF YOUTH	18
A. The Massachusetts Automatic Transfer Statute Conflicts With The United States Supreme Court’s Holding In <i>Kent v. U.S.</i>	19
B. The Automatic Transfer Statute Fails The <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> Analysis For Sufficient Due Process	21
1. Children have a significant interest in remaining in the juvenile justice system	22
2. Automatic transfer erroneously deprives youth of their interest in remaining in the juvenile justice system without providing them any procedural protections before subjecting them to adult prosecution	25

3. No government interests are unduly burdened in providing a hearing before removing juvenile jurisdiction	26
C. The Automatic Transfer Statute Violates Due Process By Putting In Place An Unconstitutional Irrebuttable Presumption	27
III. MANDATORY LIFE WITH PAROLE SENTENCES MUST ADHERE TO THE PROCEDURAL GUARANTEES OF <i>MILLER V. ALABAMA</i>	30
IV. A MANDATORY TRANSFER SCHEME THAT IMPOSES A MANDATORY SENTENCE INTRODUCES THE RISK OF A DISPARATE EFFECT ON YOUTH OF COLOR	36
CONCLUSION	40
STATUTORY ADDENDUM	42
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO MASS. R. APP. P. 17(c)(9)	48
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	34
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	25
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017).....	39
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974).....	28, 29
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	19, 25, 26
<i>Commonwealth v. Evelyn</i> , 152 N.E.3d 108 (Mass. 2020).....	38
<i>Commonwealth v. Humberto H.</i> , 998 N.E.2d 1003 (Mass. 2013).....	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Magnus M.</i> , 961 N.E.2d 581 (Mass. 2012).....	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Nanny</i> , 971 N.E.2d 762 (Mass. 2012).....	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Perez</i> , 80 N.E.3d 967 (Mass. 2017).....	32
<i>Commonwealth v. Samuel</i> S., 69 N.E.3d 573 (Mass. 2017).....	24
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	11

<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	16, 17
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	19, 22, 26
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Haley v. Ohio</i> , 332 U.S. 596 (1948).....	17
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011).....	12, 14, 15, 28
<i>Kent v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 541 (1966).....	17, 18, 20, 21
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	22, 26
<i>McKeiver v. Pennsylvania</i> , 403 U.S. 528 (1971).....	16
<i>Metcalf v. Commonwealth</i> , 156 N.E.2d 649 (Mass. 1959).....	25
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017).....	39
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	12, 13, 34
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974).....	17
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	28, 30

<i>State v. Houston-Sconiers</i> , 391 P.3d 409 (Wash. 2017)	31
<i>State v. Lyle</i> , 854 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2014)	30, 31, 33, 35
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988) (plurality opinion)	33
<i>Vlandis v. Kline</i> , 412 U.S. 441 (1973).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Zinerman v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....	19

Statutes

District of Columbia Comprehensive Youth Justice Amendment Act, D.C. Code § 24-403.01	35
Mass. Gen. Law ch. 119 § 72A (2013).....	27
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 119 § 53 (2020)	16, 25
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 119 § 72B (2014).....	19
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 119 § 74 (2013)	19, 22, 25
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 127 § 133A (2018)	19
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 176.017	35
W. Va. Code § 61-11-23	35
W. Va. Code § 62-12-13b	35

Other Authorities

BOSTON BAR ASSOCIATION’S TASK FORCE ON THE JUVENILE JUSTICE SYSTEM, THE MASSACHUSETTS JUVENILE JUSTICE SYSTEM OF THE 1900S: RE-THINKING A NATIONAL MODEL at 8-11, https://bostonbar.org/prs/reports/majuvenile94.pdf	18
--	----

CAMPAIGN FOR YOUTH JUSTICE, THE CONSEQUENCES AREN'T MINOR:
THE IMPACT OF TRYING YOUTH AS ADULTS AND STRATEGIES FOR
REFORM 7 (2007),
http://www.campaignforyouthjustice.org/images/nationalreports/consequencesarentminor/CFYJNR_ConsequencesMinor.pdf23

Elizabeth S. Scott & Laurence Steinberg, *Adolescent Development and the Regulation of Youth Crime*, 18 THE FUTURE OF CHILDREN 15 (2008).....12

ELIZABETH TSAI BISHOP ET AL., RACIAL DISPARITIES IN THE MASSACHUSETTS CRIMINAL SYSTEM 53 (2020),
<https://hls.harvard.edu/content/uploads/2020/11/Massachusetts-Racial-Disparity-Report-FINAL.pdf>40

H.R. 218, 30th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Haw. 2019).....36

H.R. 1949, 116th Cong. (2019).....35

Jason J. Washburn et al., *Psychiatric Disorders Among Detained Youths: A Comparison of Youths Processed in Juvenile Court and Adult Criminal Court*, 59 PSYCHIATRIC SERVICES 965 (2008).....23

JENNIFER TURNER & JAMIL DAKWAR, WRITTEN SUBMISSION OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION ON RACIAL DISPARITIES IN SENTENCING: HEARING ON REPORTS OF RACISM IN THE JUSTICE SYSTEM OF THE UNITED STATES 2 (October 27, 2014),
https://www.aclu.org/sites/default/files/assets/141027_iachr_racial_disparities_aclu_submission_0.pdf.....39

Juvenile Court, <https://www.mass.gov/orgs/juvenile-court> (last visited Nov. 24, 2020)17

L.A. TIMES (Aug. 11, 2020, 12:21 PM).....37

'Latinx.' Only 3% Use the Term37

Laurence Steinberg, *A Dual Systems Model of Adolescent Risk-Taking*, 52 DEVELOPMENTAL PSYCHOBIOLOGY 216 (2010).....12

Laurence Steinberg et al., *Age Differences in Future Orientation and Delay Discounting*, 80 CHILD. DEV. 28 (2009)13

Letter from the Seven Justices of the Supreme Judicial Court to Members of the Judiciary and the Bar (June 3, 2020), <https://www.mass.gov/news/letter-from-the-seven-justices-of-the-supreme-judicial-court-to-members-of-the-judiciary-and-.....>.....40

Mark Hugo Lopez, Jens Manuel Krogstad & Jeffrey S. Passel, *Who is Hispanic?*, PEW RESEARCH CTR. (Sept. 15, 2020), <https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2019/11/11/who-is-hispanic/>37

Martin Guggenheim, *Graham v. Florida and a Juvenile’s Right to Age-Appropriate Sentencing*, 47 HARV. C.R.-C.L. L. REV. 457 (2012).....27

Marty Beyer et al., *Experts for Juveniles at Risk of Adult Sentences*, in MORE THAN MEETS THE EYE: RETHINKING ASSESSMENT, COMPETENCY AND SENTENCING FOR A HARSHER ERA OF JUVENILE JUSTICE 18-20 (P. Puritz, A. Capozello & W. Shang eds., 2002)24

Massachusetts Office of the Child Advocate, *Massachusetts Juvenile Justice System: Data and Outcomes for Youth* (Nov. 2, 2020), <https://www.mass.gov/resource/massachusetts-juvenile-justice-system-data-and-outcomes-for-youth>37

NAT’L ASS’N OF SOCIAL WORKERS, THE COLOR OF YOUTH TRANSFERRED TO THE ADULT CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM: POLICY & PRACTICE RECOMMENDATIONS 1 (2017), http://cfyj.org/images/pdf/Social_Justice_Brief_Youth_Transfers.Revised_copy_09-18-2018.pdf36

REFORMING JUVENILE JUSTICE: A DEVELOPMENTAL APPROACH at 91, 97 (Richard J. Bonnie et al., eds. 2013).....13

Richard E. Redding, *Juvenile Transfer Laws: An Effective Deterrent to Delinquency?*, JUV. JUST. BULL. (Off. Jvu. Just. Delinq. Prevention, Washington, D.C.), June 2010, at 7, <https://permanent.fdlp.gov/gpo24956/220595.pdf>24

S.607, 92nd Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. § 1(e) (Ark. 2019).....36
